USER MANUAL
The aim of this manual is to provide instructions to
enable the customer to make the best possible use
of the product. Any suggestion regarding errors in
its contents or possible improvements will be
greatly appreciated
The products are continuously checked and
improved. For this reason Custom Engineering

Using PRINT key, the printer executes print’s test for check the
printer’s hardware part.
Character’s set: How to order the product :
Product Code
Printers
SC180 SC180-xx(1)
Options
RS232 serial interface RS232
Centronics parallel interface CENTR
Real Time Clock RTCK
Accessories
Power supply 220 Vac - 5 Vdc ALI150
Power supply 110/220 Vac - 5 Vdc A150SW
Power supply 9/40 Vac - 5 Vdc ALI9/40
Rewinder dispositive AV2
Printing mechanism
columns 24 MSM150
columns 42 MSM153
Consumable materials
Paper roll 57,5 mm x Ø 50 mm RP58
Blue ink ribbon ERC 09 purple
Black ink ribbon ERC 09 Black
“Long life” ink ribbon ERC 22
Note (1)
x = connector pin number of signal connector
20 20 pin flat connector
26 26 pin flat connector
DOFE-SC180
(Rev. 100)
To print a line of points you must transmits :
$11, n x $7F (where n is the line character number), $0D
To print a line of points you must transmits :
$11, $40, $0D
Optional interface
RS232 serial
The card is also supplied with an RS232 serial interface or
current loop. To select the desired serial see the following tabella:
JP1 Jumper Pin Serial
2-3 RS232
1-2 CURRENT LOOP
The connection is made with a 25-pin rectangular female
connector. The signals on the connector pins are indicated in
table. The pins which are not indicated are not connected.
PIN 1,...7 GND output signal, indicate the signal ground
PIN 2 TXD output signal, to be connect with RXD and is
the serial output (from Host)
PIN 3 RXD input signal, to be connect with TXD and is
the serial input (towards Host)
PIN 4 DTR output signal, and Printer on and operating
PIN 9 LOOP RD+ input signal, used for data reception in
current loop
PIN 10 LOOP RD- is the RD LOOP return
PIN 11 LOOP RTS+ output signal, indicate that is ready
to receive data
PIN 12 LOOP RTS- is the RTS LOOP return
PIN 13 LOOP DTR+ output signal, indicates that the printer
is ON
PIN 14 LOOP DTR- is the DTR LOOP return
PIN 15 LOOP TD+ output signal, Current loop : positive
level data transmission
PIN 16 LOOP TD- is the TD LOOP return
PIN 20 RTS output signal, indicate that is ready to receive
data
Table Pin Connector
The following personalizations may be obtained, relative to
transmission format and the PRINT key on the SC180 front, by using
the dip-switch on the RS232 card
DIP 1 DIP 2 DIP 3 Baud rate
ON ON OFF 300
OFF ON OFF 600
OFF OFF OFF 1200
ON OFF OFF 2400
ON ON ON 4800